

Appeal No. 17-35357

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VICTORY CONSTRUCTION, LLC, dba PREMIER POOLS AND  
SPAS OF OREGON and VITALIY SHAVLOVSKIY,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Oregon  
Case No.: 3:16-cv-00457-HZ  
The Honorable Marco A. Hernández

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS  
CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

Seth H. Row, OSB No. 021845  
Christopher A. Rycewicz,  
OSB No. 862755  
Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP  
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 224-5858  
seth.row@millernash.com  
christopher.rycewicz@millernash.com

Amy Bach, Cal. Bar No.142029  
Dan Wade, Cal. Bar No. 296958  
United Policyholders  
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 393-9990  
amy.bach@uphelp.org  
dan.wade@uphelp.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United  
Policyholders

---

---

## I. MOTION

Proposed *Amicus Curiae* listed above hereby file this motion for leave to file a Brief *Amicus Curiae* of United Policyholders (the "Proposed Brief"). Together with this motion, proposed *Amicus Curiae* have conditionally filed their Brief *Amicus Curiae* in this Court's docket. *See* Fed. R. App. P. 29(b). Consistent with Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3, proposed *Amicus Curiae* obtained the consent of all parties to this action prior to filing this motion. Proposed *Amicus Curiae* respectfully request that this Court accept the Proposed Brief for filing.

## II. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

### A. Identification and Interest of Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Oregon Law Protects the Duty to Defend..... 4

    B. The Problems with Adopting a Broad Reading of the Exclusion Are Well Recognized..... 9

    C. Under Oregon's "Ordinary Purchaser of Insurance" Standard the Court Should Question Colony's Broad Interpretation ..... 12

    D. A Recent Case from Washington Suggests an Alternative Approach..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apana v. TIG Ins. Co.*,  
574 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Bresee Homes, Inc. v. Farmers Ins. Exchange*,  
353 Or. 112, 293 P.3d 1036 (2012) .....8

*Century Sur. Co. v. Casino W., Inc.*,  
329 P.3d 614 (Nev. 2014).....10, 11

*Century Sur. Co. v. Casino W., Inc.*,  
677 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Cook v. Evanson*,  
83 Wash. App. 149, 920 P.2d 1223 (1996).....16

*Dolsen Companies v. Bedivere Ins. Co.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-3141-TOR, 2017 WL 3996440 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2017).....16

*Fountaincourt Homeowners' v. Fountaincourt Develop.*,  
360 Or. 341, 380 P.3d 916 (2016) .....5

*Gonzales v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon*,  
210 Or. App. 54, 150 P.3d 20 (2006).....7

*Groshong v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.*,  
329 Or. 303, 985 P.2d 1284 (1999) .....7

*Hoffman Constr. Co. v. Fred S. James & Co. of Or.*,  
313 Or. 464, 836 P.2d 703 (1992) .....7, 8

*Humana v. Forsyth*,  
52 U.S. 299 (1999).....1

*Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.*,  
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....1

*Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Rohde*,  
170 Or. App. 574, 13 P.3d 1006 (2000).....7

*N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
2013 WL 3481553 (D. Nev. July 12, 2013) *vac'd*, 2:11-CV-01672-PMP,  
2014 WL 8728538 (D. Nev. Oct. 6, 2014) .....4, 5

*Navigators Ins. Co. v. Hamlin*,  
96 F. Supp. 3d 1181 (D. Or. 2015) .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*North Pacific Ins. Co. v. Am. Mfrs Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
200 Or. App. 473, 478, 115 P.3d 970 (2005).....6, 12

*North Pacific Ins. Co. v. Hamilton*,  
332 Or. 20, 22 P.3d 739 (2001) .....6, 8

*O’Neill v. Standard Ins. Co.*,  
276 Or. 357, 554 P.2d 997 .....6

*Pipefitters Welfare Educ. Fund v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.*,  
976 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1992) .....9

*Pruyn v. Agric. Ins. Co.*,  
36 Cal. App. 4th 500, 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 295 (1995).....5

*Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.*,  
147 Wash. 2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....4

*Underwriters at Lloyds v. Denali Seafoods, Inc.*,  
729 F. Supp. 721 (W.D. Wash, 1989) *aff’d*, 927 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991) .....4

*United Pac. Ins. v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
273 Or. 283, 541 P.2d 448 (1975) .....6

*Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. City of Pittsburg*,  
768 F.Supp. 1463, 1470 (D. Kan.1991).....9, 10

*W. Hills Dev. Co. v. Chartis Claims, Inc. Oregon Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
360 Or. 650, 385 P.3d 1053 (2016) .....5

*Xia v. Probuilders Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
188 Wash. 2d 171, 400 P.3d 1234 (2017).....14, 15, 17

*Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co., RRG*,  
189 Wash. App. 1041, 2015 WL 5011474 (2015), *review granted sub  
nom. Xia v. Probuilders Specialty Ins. Co.*, 185 Wash. 2d 1024, 369 P.3d  
502 (2016).....15

**Statutes**

ORS 742.016.....6

**Other Authorities**

FRAP 29(c).....2  
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 2016).....12
